Lease Property Summary 


Property Owner:	Curran Properties/Fairwood Square, LLC.
Address:		17620 140th Avenue South East, C-10, Renton, Washington
Cost Per Sq. Ft.:	$21.01 per year 
Operational Costs:	None
Term:			Three years
Square Footage:	1,000 square feet
Council District:	Nine
Funding Source:	Long Term Lease Fund
Previous Location: 	Third amendment to lease at this location 

Lease Synopsis:
King County Sheriff's Office (KCSO) is renewing its lease for the office space located at 17620 140th Ave Southeast, C-10, Renton, Washington, in the Fairwood Square. This will be the third amendment to the original lease agreement signed May 1, 2005.This lease and the second amendment to lease were reviewed and approved by the King County Council in 2015 (Council Ordinance No. 18073).  There are no tenant improvements required for this location. Maintaining this office location encourages safe communities and provides quick response times to service calls in the unincorporated areas of King County.

Context
The options to renew under the second amendment expired December 31, 2020. This agreement is for a three-year term with the option to automatically extend the term for three consecutive one-year periods, providing continued flexibility to this operation. This agreement also includes credit for any holdover rent fees, retroactive to January 1, 2021.

Rationale for transaction:	Amending this lease provides the KCSO a competitively priced retail space in the Fairwood area (Southeast King County). 

Policy considerations:		The continued leasing of this retail space in Fairwood Square will allow the County to avoid costs associated with moving and maintains a centralized location for KCSO to promote public engagement and establish a culture of customer service in response to the needs of the community. 

Community considerations 
or partnerships:		The landlord and the community support the proactive law enforcement presence in the Fairwood neighborhood. 

Fiscal considerations:		This transaction represents a nominal increase from the previous second amendment to lease agreement.  A Net Present Value analysis was not performed because it was determined that staying at the current location represents a good value. King County is receiving a continued security presence credit of $833 per month for a savings of $29,988 over a 36-month period and additional $19,992 annual for each option year extended.  Additionally, there are no additional operating expenses which are normally charged at this center.   There are no extra parking charges.  Upon approval by the King County Council, the third lease amendment will be extended and effective for three years beginning and/or retractive to January 1, 2021 and will expire on December 31, 2023 unless otherwise extended as provided for within the third amendment.  

Other considerations:		This three year lease term shall be automatically extended for three consecutive one year periods (each Renewal Term) unless a written notice is given to the landlord of its election not to extend the lease by no later than September 1, 2023 in the case of the first renewal term, by September 1, 2024 in the case of the second renewal term and by September 1, 2025 in the case of the third renewal term. If King County does not notify the landlord of its election not to extend as provided for above, then the lease shall be extended for that renewal term on the same terms and conditions as written in the amendment. 

CIP/operational impacts:	Continuing operation at this location realizes the unique fiscal benefit for security presence as a negotiated term with this landlord, likely build-out costs for tenant improvements at different location, and other moving charges associated with relocation of a storefront operation.  

King County Strategic Plan impact:	This transaction supports the King County Strategic Plan goal of Safety and Justice by providing a safe and just community through proactive law enforcement by maintaining a centralized location for KCSO to promote public engagement and establish a culture of customer service in response to the needs of the community.

Equity and Social Justice impact:	This amendment will enable KCSO to continue to provide service to residents who live far from the metropolitan centers of King County, with local community access to police services.  

Energy Efficiency impact:	The Fairwood neighborhood precinct has a positive energy efficiency impact by reducing travel time for King County Deputies and unincorporated residents in the area. 

Lease Alternatives Analysis
Summary: Since this is an amendment to the current lease with a discounted rate and no operational and maintenance costs, no other lease sites were considered. There were also no King County owned options in this area suitable for this storefront operation.



Vicinity View Map



Parcel Map

image1.jpg




image2.png
Parcel found search again

Parce Humber

Address.

[Assessor' Data ReportDistrcts & Development Report

7520800010

17620 1407H AVE SE

(et Assesor Repert B |Get Disvics Repen B

— Selecta different Map Set— v [@ conci e

Parcel umber labels
Parcel address labels
Property sales n the
last 3 years

King County Property
Interests

Farmiand preservation
properties

Tlegal Drug Lab
Properties

Tribal Lands

Urban Growth Area
Line
Agricultural Producion
District Boundary
Forest Production
Distict Boundary
Unincorporated KC
Zoning
Zoning Labels

Growth

Comprehensive Plan
Lan

e
,

E
=]

¥l Sstreets
[ zp codes.
[4 incorporated Area

Incorporated rea
4 labels

5o 5o

Lfd 9 0+ % : ES) Impact Statement for Legislative Packet - Message (HTML) (=)
Message | McAfee E-mail Scan  Adobe PDF o
& Ignore x ng @ a 2 Meeting | (23 Nonprofit Free Del... 3 To Manager 3 [ Rules - \( a}) & Find Q
[5.3 Ve 33 Team E-mail + Done ] OneNote 2 Related ~
& Junk| : [ = %
o
e@-\ » Libraries » Pictures » New folder ~[ 43 ][ Search New fotder P
© You - - -
From: Organize > Sharewith~  New folder =- 0 e
To:
Ca it it il
= Favorites Pictures library P e
Subject: B Deskiop New folder
Remi Ja Downloads
% Recent Places This folder is empty.
If thal
Of Kl (=3 Libraries
1 L Documents
Fron| 3
Sent| & Music
To:B| 5 Pictures
Subjj £ My Pictures
Itso ). Public Pictures
B My Videos
Fronli J. Public Videos
Sent| B videos
To: 7|
Subjf
W & Computer
Fm n & Default (C)
|| €2 DvD RW Drive (D) Audio CD
¥ prkcip (\\des-file\common\fmd) (H)
 fis (\des-file\common\fmd) &)
& reorg (\des-file\common\fmd) (L)
< BuildSrvs (\\des-file\common\fmd) (M)
HiAnll| 5 COMMON (\des-file\common\fmd) (0)
.  Personal (\\des-file\users\fmd\tureauw) (P)
m
Justi & PFM (\des-file\common\fmd) (5:)
5 Psinbox (\\des-file) (W)
What] .
f— 0 items.
oy M





image3.png
Presentationl - Microsoft PowerPoint.

L — (B

ﬂ * {{)‘:}. Home | Insert  Design  Transitions  Animations  Slide Show  Review  View  Acrobat s @
= Layout - Te & _ It M=) gﬁ & shape Fil # Find
£5 Reset H-ALLd o - Z. shape Outline - | . Replace +
paste New 7 U S e A A A |Amange Quick _ _
i B - "5 sedtion - - ALy R T Shape Effects ~ | R Select *
Services v About King County v Departments v Slide - 5 Section Styles
Clipboard Slides Font Paragraph Drawing Editing
Parcel Viewer 2.0 Slides | Outline X o 3 2 . 0 [RERS 2 3 o .
KCGIS Center
You're in: KCGIS Center » Properly Research » Parcel Viewer 2.0 =
17620 140th Avenue Southeast Address | + || Search | | Find Intersection | | Zoomto v Advancedtools | v | | Basemaps s | Print| v | [2
o - = ®
% Q )
2 17330 14024
Search results 3 [3 o G 13068
dag2o s
Selected parcel(s)
2723050041
New selection o
O Add to selection
Seecad pacls 1 |
= | N
Parcel 17650 =
I Address ¢
X 755000010 17620 SE PETROVITSKY RD 86058 [ -
24738 -
&76%0 ‘
|
w
) N
m'
s
Z o
24739037615 =l
o N
=/ 7560800018
°
dagga s
Sda2 =
47625 ’ $
———_ S
X ®
1 ' 7650560500015
E177th St N
Map layers TR o v -
Click to add notes
Slide 1 of 1 | "Office Theme® | < ‘Egg B 0 U





